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Date:  July 6, 2022 
 
To:  Henry Bedolla 
                          Macro-Z-Technology Company  
                          contracts@mztco.com 
 
From:  Tara Neumann, Parsons 
  Tara.Neumann@parsons.com 

CC:      Mike Tomeo, JS Held 
             Dino D’Emilia, Ardurra 
             Dustin Blackwell, Ardurra 
             Tony Resendez, City of Long Beach 
             Melissa Pyun, City of Long Beach 
             Dan Sloan, Parsons 
             Rasien Connelly, Parsons 
              

RE:   Community Economic Development Efforts at the City of Long Beach 
Project:  City of Long Beach Alamitos Beach Concession Building  
Prime Contractor: Macro-Z-Technology Company 
Attachment:   Local Hire & Disadvantaged/Veteran Worker Report 
 
 
In working toward meeting the City of Long Beach's PLA goals on the City of Long Beach Alamitos 
Beach Concession Building project, we are providing you with an update of the current percentages 
achieved by Macro-Z-Technology Company and its subcontractors. 
 
We are highlighting those contractors who are exceeding the Local Hire and Disadvantaged/Veteran 
Goals and those who could use a boost in increasing their numbers. I've attached a summary report for 
your reference which includes all CPR data received through June 20, 2022. 
 
This project is funded with Tidelands funds, therefore the COLB, PLA Article 3, Section 3.5(a)(1) is 
applicable. “Where Project Work is funded in full or in part by the State of California Tidelands funds, 
the term Local Resident, as used in this section shall mean an individual whose primary place of 
residence is within the Counties of Los Angeles or Orange”. 
 
Project overall Local Resident Goal (40% Goal): 

• 3rd Tier Zip Codes (Los Angeles & Orange County – includes Long Beach & Gateway Cities 
Zip Codes): Currently 71% 

• 1st Tier Zip Codes: (Long Beach Zip Codes): Currently 9% 
• 2nd Tier Zip Codes (Gateway Cities): Currently 23%  

 
Contractors who have submitted CPRs that are currently exceeding the City of Long Beach PLA Local 
Hire Goal of 40% are as follows: 
 
Contractor 1st Tier Zip Codes 2nd Tier Zip Codes 3rd Tier Zip Codes 
Macro-Z-Technology Company 21% 39% 97% 
Klassic Engineering & Construction 10% 16% 62% 
Abdellatif Enterprises, Inc. 3% 34% 79% 
Alliance Electric 21% 4% 97% 
Apex Fire Protection, Inc. 0% 12% 99% 
F3 & Associates Inc. 0% 23% 100% 



 
 
 
 

  

RE:  Community Economic Development Efforts through June 20, 2022 
Project:  City of Long Beach Alamitos Beach Concession Building 
Prime Contractor: Macro-Z-Technology Company 
 

Contractor 1st Tier Zip Codes 2nd Tier Zip Codes 3rd Tier Zip Codes 
First Fire Systems, Inc. 0% 26% 100% 
Fusion Sign & Design 0% 0% 41% 
Koppl Pipeline Services 0% 60% 60% 
KSU Corporation 0% 35% 76% 
La Tour Builders, Inc. 2% 6% 70% 
Marina Landscape 1% 3% 76% 
New Art Construction, Inc. 0% 0% 100% 
PGC Construction Inc. 0% 13% 47% 
Schindler Elevator Corp. 0% 0% 50% 
Simco Mechanical 7% 29% 100% 
Troyer Contracting, Inc. 6% 42% 77% 
Upland Contracting, Inc. 35% 2% 56% 

 
Contractors have submitted Certified Payroll Reports and who are below 40% of the PLA Local Hire 
(Los Angeles & Orange County) Goal: 
 
Contractor 1st Tier Zip Codes 2nd Tier Zip Codes 3rd Tier Zip Codes 
Demolition Specialists, Inc. 0% 0% 14% 
JA Lynch Masonry, Inc. 0% 15% 39% 
J & C Environmental 0% 0% 0% 
Hardy & Harper 0% 0% 21% 
Karcher Insulation 0% 0% 0% 
Preferred Construction Specialties 0% 0% 36% 
Spectrasystems dba Spectraturf 26% 0% 26% 
Superior Door 0% 17% 17% 

 
Disadvantaged/Veteran workers (10% Goal): Currently 5%  
Total Project Hours: 24,629 
Total Disadvantaged Hours: 0 
Total Veteran Hours: 1,294 
 
Contractors who are working toward and exceeding the PLA Disadvantaged/Veteran goal of 10%: 
(percentages reflect workers who are verified as Disadvantaged or Veteran for the hours performed by 
each contractor)  
 

• Klassic Engineering & Construction, Inc.: 13% 
• Abdellatif Enterprises: 1%    
• JA Lynch Masonry, Inc.: 23% 

 
The remaining contractors working on this project have 0% verified worker hours that count toward the 
10% PLA Disadvantaged / Veteran goal (percentages reflect workers who are verified as 
Disadvantaged by Pacific Gateway Workforce Investment Network and Veterans verified by Parsons 
as per COLB PLA Section 3.5 (c)). 
 
We look forward to working with Macro-Z-Technology Company toward the achievement of the City 
of Long Beach's PLA Local Hire and Disadvantaged/Veteran goal. 



Project: City of Long Beach - Alamitos Beach Concession Building
Prime: Klassic Engineering & Construction, Inc.
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Project Total 27 9% 2216 45 23% 5796 227 71% 18184 0 0% 0 4 5% 1,294 4 5% 1294 332 25743

Macro-Z-Technology Company 6 21% 914 7 39% 1731 23 97% 4275 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 27 4396

Klassic Engineering & Construction, Inc. 9 10% 848 7 16% 1412 47 62% 5472 0 0% 0 2 13% 1127 2 13% 1127 62 8790

Abdellatif Enterprises, Inc. 1 3% 88 5 34% 1087 20 79% 2501 0 0% 0 1 1% 24 1 1% 24 24 3152

Alliance Electric 2 21% 120 1 4% 25 6 97% 554 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 7 570

Apex Fire Protection, Inc. 0 0% 0 1 12% 40 11 99% 319 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 12 323

Demolition Specialist, Inc. 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 1 14% 21 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 5 146

F3 & Associates, Inc. 0 0% 0 1 23% 5 3 100% 22 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 3 22

First Fire Systems, Inc. 0 0% 0 1 26% 24 3 100% 92 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 3 92

Fusion Sign & Design 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 2 41% 57 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 7 140

Hardy and Harper 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 2 21% 26 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 9 121

J & C Environmental 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 1 4

JA Lynch Masonry, Inc. 0 0% 0 1 15% 92 7 39% 244 0 0% 0 1 23% 143 1 23% 143 11 626

Karcher Insulation 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 1 7

Koppl Pipeline Services, Inc. 0 0% 0 1 60% 4 1 60% 4 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 2 6

KSU Corporation 0 0% 0 1 35% 181 6 76% 396 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 14 518

La Tour Builders, Inc. 1 2% 16 1 6% 48 7 70% 579 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 10 827

Marina Landscape 1 1% 8 3 3% 30 27 76% 681 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 36 897

New Art Construction, Inc. 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 1 100% 7 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 1 7

PGC Construction Inc. 0 0% 0 1 13% 347 13 47% 1257 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 27 2701

Preferred Construction Specialties 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 1 36% 8 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 3 22

Schindler Elevator Corportation 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 1 50% 56 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 2 112

Simco Mechanical 1 7% 10 2 29% 40 9 100% 140 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 9 140

Spectrasystems DBA Spectraturf 1 26% 31 0 0% 0 1 26% 31 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 4 121

Superior Door 0 0% 0 1 17% 16 1 17% 16 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 4 94

Troyer Contracting, Inc. 2 6% 103 8 42% 709 22 77% 1302 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 29 1686

Upland Contracting, Inc. 3 35% 78 3 2% 5 12 56% 126 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0 19 224

TOTAL
LA/OC RESIDENT (3rd Tier) - includes Long Beach 

& Gateway Zip Codes
DISADVANTAGED                                                                          

(Verified by Pacific Gateway)*
VETERAN                                                                                    

(Verified by Parsons)*

*Percentages refelct workers who are verified as Disadvantaged by Pacific Gateway Workforce Investment Network and Veterans verified by Parsons (per COLB PLA Section 3.5 (c))
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Report printed on 7/6/2022
* Disadvantaged Workers verified by Pacific Gateway Workforce Investment Network

** Veteran Workers verified by Parsons
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